Delft University of Technology
Exploring the hydrodynamics of Mixed Wave Energy farms
Raghavan, Vaibhav; Metrikine, Andrei; Lavidas, George
DOI
10.36688/ewtec-2025-699
Publication date
2025
Document Version

developed for single devices (Eq. 1 and 2) is extended
for farms. The equation of motion for the ith for the
farm (mono or mixed) can be obtained as:
[−ω2
i (Md +Ma(ωi)) + iωi(Ba(ωi) +BPTO(ωi) +Bv)
+Ch]S(ωi) = Fe(ωi) (10)
Fig. 4. PA farm rectangular configuration (not to scale)
Fig. 5. PA farm staggered configuration (not to scale)
Fig. 6. Flap farm rectangular configuration (not to scale)
Fig. 7. Flap farm staggered configuration (not to scale)
RAGHAVAN et al.: MIXED WAVE ENERGY FARMS 699–5
TABLE III
CASES CONSIDERED FOR WAVE FARM ANALYSIS
Case name Number of WECs WEC type Configuration Direction (deg)
WECA-PA-STAG-0 10 PA Staggered 0
WECA-PA-STAG-60 10 PA Staggered 60
WECA-PA-STAG-120 10 PA Staggered 120
WECA-PA-STAG-180 10 PA Staggered 180
WECA-PA-RECT-0 10 PA Rectangular 0
WECA-PA-RECT-60 10 PA Rectangular 60
WECA-PA-RECT-120 10 PA Rectangular 120
WECA-PA-RECT-180 10 PA Rectangular 180
WECA-FL-STAG-0 10 Flap Staggered 0
WECA-FL-STAG-60 10 Flap Staggered 60
WECA-FL-STAG-120 10 Flap Staggered 120
WECA-FL-STAG-180 10 Flap Staggered 180
WECA-FL-RECT-0 10 Flap Rectangular 0
WECA-FL-RECT-60 10 Flap Rectangular 60
WECA-FL-RECT-120 10 Flap Rectangular 120
WECA-FL-RECT-180 10 Flap Rectangular 180
WECA-MIX-STAG-0 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Staggered 0
WECA-MIX-STAG-60 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Staggered 60
WECA-MIX-STAG-120 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Staggered 120
WECA-MIX-STAG-180 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Staggered 180
WECA-MIX-RECT-0 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Rectangular 0
WECA-MIX-RECT-60 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Rectangular 60
WECA-MIX-RECT-120 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Rectangular 120
WECA-MIX-RECT-180 10 (5+5) PA+Flap Rectangular 180
Fig. 8. Mixed farm rectangular configuration (not to scale)
Fig. 9. Mixed farm staggered configuration (not to scale)
where the inertia term is the combinations of are the
diagonal mass matrix Md and the fully populated